up to no more than the total 

amount of the invoices (excluding VAT and out-of-pocket expenses) sent by QUANTERA to 

Client and paid by Client in the six-month period preceding to which the loss-causing 

occurrence is related or is connected, subject to a maximum of seventy-five thousand Euros 

(€ 75.000). 
12.3 The exclusions from liability set forth in the above article 12.2 shall not apply to the extent the 

damage is caused by gross negligence or wilful misconduct on the part of QUANTERA. 

12.4 Any and all claims for damages shall be submitted to QUANTERA within a reasonable period but